Describing broadband terahertz response of graphene FET detectors by a
classical model
Downloaded from: https://research.chalmers.se, 2024-03-13 09:58 UTC
Citation for the original published paper (version of record):
Yang, X., Vorobiev, A., Jeppson, K. et al (2020). Describing broadband terahertz response of
graphene FET detectors by a classical model. IEEE Transactions on Terahertz Science and
Technology, 10(2): 158-166. http://dx.doi.org/10.1109/TTHZ.2019.2960678
N.B. When citing this work, cite the original published paper.

[2] M. Tonouchi, “Cutting-edge terahertz technology,” Nat. Photon., vol. 1,
no. 2, pp. 97–105, 2007, doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2007.3.
[3] P. H. Siegel, “Terahertz technology,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech.,
vol. 50, no. 3, pp. 910–928, 2002, doi: 10.1109/22.989974.
[4] Z. Popovic and E. N. Grossman, “THz metrology and instrumentation,”
IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 133–144, 2011,
doi: 10.1038/s41928-018-0173-2.
[5] P. Hillger, J. Grzyb, R. Jain, and U. R. Pfeiffer, “Terahertz imag-
ing and sensing applications with silicon-based technologies,” IEEE
Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 1–19, 2018, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884852.
[6] R. Lewis, “A review of terahertz detectors,” J. Phys. D, vol. 52, no. 43,
p. 433001, 2019, doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/47/37/374001.
[7] T. M. Klapwijk and A. Semenov, “Engineering physics of superconduct-
ing hot-electron bolometer mixers,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 7, no. 6, pp. 627–648, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2758267.
[8] J. L. Hesler and T. W. Crowe, “Responsivity and noise measurements
of zero-bias Schottky diode detectors,” Proc. ISSTT, pp. 89–92, 2007.
8
[9] R. Han, Y. Zhang, D. Coquillat, H. Videlier, W. Knap, E. Brown et al.,
“A 280-GHz Schottky diode detector in 130-nm digital CMOS,” IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 46, no. 11, pp. 2602–2612, 2011, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2011.2165234.
[10] L. Liu, S. M. Rahman, Z. Jiang, W. Li, and P. Fay, “Advanced terahertz
sensing and imaging systems based on integrated III-V interband tun-
neling devices,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 105, no. 6, pp. 1020–1034, 2017, doi:
10.1109/JPROC.2016.2636245.
[11] D. Yoon, J. Kim, J. Yun, M. Kaynak, B. Tillack, and J.-S. Rieh, “300-
GHz direct and heterodyne active imagers based on 0.13-µm SiGe HBT
technology,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 536–
545, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2715419.
[12] W. Knap, V. Kachorovskii, Y. Deng, S. Rumyantsev, J.-Q. Lü, R. Gaska,
M. Shur, G. Simin, X. Hu, M. A. Khan et al., “Nonresonant detection
of terahertz radiation in field effect transistors,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 91,
no. 11, pp. 9346–9353, 2002, doi: 10.1063/1.1468257.
[13] M. Dyakonov and M. Shur, “Detection, mixing, and frequency mul-
tiplication of terahertz radiation by two-dimensional electronic fluid,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 43, no. 3, pp. 380–387, 1996, doi:
10.1109/16.485650.
[14] R. Tauk, F. Teppe, S. Boubanga, D. Coquillat, W. Knap, Y. Meziani,
C. Gallon, F. Boeuf, T. Skotnicki, C. Fenouillet-Beranger et al., “Plasma
wave detection of terahertz radiation by silicon field effects transistors:
Responsivity and noise equivalent power,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 89,
no. 25, p. 253511, 2006, doi: 10.1063/1.2410215.
[15] S. Preu, S. Kim, R. Verma, P. Burke, M. Sherwin, and A. Gossard,
“An improved model for non-resonant terahertz detection in field-effect
transistors,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 111, no. 2, p. 024502, 2012, doi:
10.1063/1.3676211.
[16] M. Bauer, A. Rämer, S. A. Chevtchenko, K. Osipov, D. Čibiraitė, S. Pral-
gauskaité, K. Ikamas, A. Lisauskas, W. Heinrich, V. Krozer et al., “A
high-sensitivity AlGaN/GaN HEMT terahertz detector with integrated
broadband bow-tie antenna,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 4,
no. 03n04, pp. 430–444, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2019.2917782.
[17] F. Schuster, D. Coquillat, H. Videlier, M. Sakowicz, F. Teppe, L. Dus-
sopt, B. Giffard, T. Skotnicki, and W. Knap, “Broadband terahertz
imaging with highly sensitive silicon CMOS detectors,” Opt. Express,
vol. 19, no. 8, pp. 7827–7832, 2011, doi: 10.1364/OE.19.007827.
[18] K. S. Novoselov, A. K. Geim, S. Morozov, D. Jiang, Y. Zhang,
S. Dubonos, , I. Grigorieva, and A. Firsov, “Electric field effect in
atomically thin carbon films,” Science, vol. 306, no. 5696, pp. 666–669,
2004, doi: 10.1126/science.1102896 .
[19] L. Vicarelli, M. Vitiello, D. Coquillat, A. Lombardo, A. Ferrari,
W. Knap, M. Polini, V. Pellegrini, and A. Tredicucci, “Graphene field-
effect transistors as room-temperature terahertz detectors,” Nat. Mater.,
vol. 11, no. 10, pp. 865–871, 2012, doi: 10.1038/nmat3417.
[20] X. Yang, A. Vorobiev, A. Generalov, M. A. Andersson, and J. Stake, “A
flexible graphene terahertz detector,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 111, no. 2,
p. 021102, 2017, doi: 10.1063/1.4993434.
[21] A. Tredicucci and M. S. Vitiello, “Device concepts for graphene-based
terahertz photonics,” IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron., vol. 20, no. 1,
pp. 130–138, 2013, doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2013.2271692.
[22] F. Koppens, T. Mueller, P. Avouris, A. Ferrari, M. Vitiello, and M. Polini,
“Photodetectors based on graphene, other two-dimensional materials and
hybrid systems,” Nat. Nanotechnol., vol. 9, no. 10, p. 780, 2014, doi:
/10.1038/nnano.2014.215.
[23] X. Cai, A. B. Sushkov, R. J. Suess, M. M. Jadidi, G. S. Jenkins, L. O.
Nyakiti, R. L. Myers-Ward, S. Li, J. Yan, D. K. Gaskill et al., “Sensitive
room-temperature terahertz detection via the photothermoelectric effect
in graphene,” Nat. Nanotechnol., vol. 9, no. 10, p. 814, 2014, doi:
10.1038/nnano.2014.182.
[24] J. Yan, M. H. Kim, J. A. Elle, A. B. Sushkov, G. S. Jenkins, H.-w. M.
Milchberg, M. S. Fuhrer, and H. Drew, “Dual-gated bilayer graphene
hot-electron bolometer,” Nat. Nanotechnol., vol. 7, no. 7, p. 472, 2012,
doi: 10.1038/nnano.2012.88.
[25] M. A. Andersson and J. Stake, “An accurate empirical model based on
volterra series for FET power detectors,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory,
vol. 64, no. 5, pp. 1431–1441, 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2532326.
[26] S. Regensburger, A. kusum Mukherjee, S. Schönhuber, M. A. Kainz,
S. Winnerl, J. M. Klopf, H. Lu, A. C. Gossard, K. Unterrainer, and
S. Preu, “Broadband terahertz detection with zero-bias field-effect tran-
sistors between 100 GHz and 11.8 THz with a noise equivalent power
of 250 pW/
√
Hz at 0.6 THz,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 465–471, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2843535.
[27] M. I. W. Khan, S. Kim, D.-W. Park, H.-J. Kim, S.-K. Han, and S.-
G. Lee, “Nonlinear analysis of nonresonant THz response of MOSFET
and implementation of a high-responsivity cross-coupled THz detector,”
IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 108–120, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2778499.
[28] J. Sun, H. Qin, R. Lewis, Y. Sun, X. Zhang, Y. Cai, D. Wu, and B. Zhang,
“Probing and modelling the localized self-mixing in a GaN/AlGaN field-
effect terahertz detector,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 100, no. 17, p. 173513,
2012, doi: 10.1063/1.4705306.
[29] P. Kopyt, B. Salski, P. Zagrajek, M. Bauwens, D. Obrębski, J. Mar-
czewski, and N. Barker, “On-wafer measurements of responsivity
of FET-based subTHz detectors,” in 2018 IEEE/MTT-S Interna-
tional Microwave Symposium-IMS. IEEE, 2018, pp. 946–948, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2018.8439544.
[30] S. Kim, D.-W. Park, K.-Y. Choi, and S.-G. Lee, “MOSFET charac-
teristics for terahertz detector application from on-wafer measurement,”
IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 1068–1077, 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2015.2487780.
[31] M. F. Bauwens, N. Alijabbari, A. W. Lichtenberger, N. S. Barker, and
R. M. Weikle, “A 1.1 THz micromachined on-wafer probe,” in 2014
IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium (IMS2014). IEEE,
2014, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2014.6848607.
[32] X. Yang, J. Sun, Hua, L. Lv, L. Su, Y. Bo, L. Xinxing, Z. Zhipeng,
and F. Jing-Yue, “Room-temperature terahertz detection based on CVD
graphene transistor,” Chin. Phys. B, vol. 24, no. 4, pp. 047 206(1)–
047 206(4), 2015, doi: 10.1088/1674-1056/24/4/047206.
[33] G. Dambrine, A. Cappy, F. Heliodore, and E. Playez, “A new method
for determining the FET small-signal equivalent circuit,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 36, no. 7, pp. 1151–1159, 1988, doi:
10.1109/22.3650.
[34] M. Tanzid, M. Andersson, J. Sun, and J. Stake, “Microwave noise
characterization of graphene field effect transistors,” Appl. Phys. Lett.,
vol. 104, no. 1, p. 013502, 2014, doi: 10.1063/1.4861115.
[35] A. A. Generalov, M. A. Andersson, X. Yang, A. Vorobiev, and J. Stake,
“A 400-GHz graphene fet detector,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 614–616, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2722360.
[36] M. Bonmann, M. Asad, X. Yang, A. Generalov, A. Vorobiev, L. Ban-
szerus, C. Stampfer, M. Otto, D. Neumaier, and J. Stake, “Graphene
field-effect transistors with high extrinsic fT and fmax,” IEEE Electron
Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 1, pp. 131–134, 2018, doi: 10.1038/s41928-
018-0173-2.
[37] F. N. Hooge, “1/f noise is no surface effect,” Physics letters A, vol. 29,
no. 3, pp. 139–140, 1969, doi: 10.1016/0375-9601(69)90076-0.
[38] O. Habibpour, J. Vukusic, and J. Stake, “A large-signal graphene FET
model,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 4, pp. 968–975,
2012, doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.2182675.
[39] M. A. Andersson, Y. Zhang, and J. Stake, “A 185–215-GHz sub-
harmonic resistive graphene FET integrated mixer on silicon,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 165–172, 2016, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2016.2615928.